ANALYSIS OF PHYSICOCHEMICAL AND
MICROBIOLOGICAL PARAMETERS OF RAWAL AND
KHANPUR DAMS

o [
7 -4 IR
g AP RN ), =

By
FATIMA SHAHID
SULEMAN AHMED
MUHAMMAD ANAS KHAN

Department of Earth and Environmental sciences
Bahria University, Islamabad

2019



ANALYSIS OF PHYSICOCHEMICAL AND
MICROBIOLOGICAL PARAMETERS OF RAWAL AND
KHANPUR DAMS

UNIy
\> &,
& s

.-":’.’d."’,)"' A
; ' el £ B U, A&

A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment
of the requirement for the degree of BS in Environmental Sciences

FATIMA SHAHID
SULEMAN AHMED
MUHAMMAD ANAS KHAN

Department of Earth and Environmental sciences
Bahria University, Islamabad

2019



ABSTRACT

Water resources have become increasingly limited, difficult to exploit, and
often are exposed to significant amounts of pollutants. Due to increase in population
and mismanagement of water reservoirs, these resources are on risk of contamination.
An assessment of physicochemical and microbiological water quality parameters of
Rawal and Khanpur dams was conducted to determine the water quality of both dams.
The main objective of this research was to critically analyse the basic parameters of

water which is consumed by the twin cities of Rawalpindi and Islamabad.

Water samples were collected from five different points of the Rawal and
Khanpur dams by the months of March and May, 2019 with the furthest sampling
points upstream situated at the Korang and Haro rivers entring into Rawal and Khanpur
dams. Physicochemical and biological parameters (temperature, total dissolved solids,
pH, turbidity, electrical conductivity, chlorides, hardness, total bacterial colonies,
salmonella shigella and total coliforms) were analyzed in chemistry lab of Bahria
University Islamabad. Despite the increase in parameters concentration from upstream
to downstream, most parameter concentrations were within the permissible limits of

World Health Organization (WHO).

Results for microbiological analysis showed that water samples contain high
microbial counts of different pathogenic bacteria like Coliform, Salmonella and
Shigella in Rawal dam as compared to Khanpur dam. It is recommended that regulatory
authorities are subject to monitor the quality and quantity of drinking water of the

country. It needs immediate attention from government as well as public participation.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

To start with, all praise to God Almighty who is the supreme power. We are
grateful to our supervisor Ms. Saima Akbar, Senior lecturer, Department of Earth and
Environmental Sciences, Bahria University Islamabad for her assistance in research

work that greatly improved the manuscript.

We would like to thank our Head of Department, Earth and Environmental
sciences, Professor Dr. Tahseenullah Khan, for providing guidance and support to us.
Special thanks to our teachers, Dr. Asma and Syed Umairullah Jamil, for their

assistance.

Many thanks to Sir Imtiaz , lab assistant of Bahria University Islamabad and all
the faculty members of department of Earth and Environmental sciences for their

cooperation, guidance and motivation.

We would like to thank our parents who are always there cheering up and giving
us strength through all the times. Last but not the least we cannot forget the support of

our family and friends, encouraging us throughout the research work.

il



ABBREVIATIONS

APHA

WHO

CFU

EPA

EMB

SS

NA

EC

NTU

TDS

PCRWR

GOP

UNO

WWF

EDTA

il

American Public Health Association
World Health Organization

Colony Forming Unit
Environmental Protection Agency
Eosin Methyl Blue

Salmonella Shigella

Nutrient Agar

Electrical Conductivity
Nephelometric Turbidity Unit

Total Dissolved Solid

Pakistan Council for Research in
Water Resources

Government of Pakistan

United Nation Organization

World Wild Fund

Ethylenediamine tetraacetic acid



CONTENTS

DN 30 2. N 1 i
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS....cuitiitiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinietaeetiecaseenecsnn il
ABBREVIATIONS......coocevurunenenenaenes iii
FIGURES........ .. Vii
TABLES......... . Viii
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background 1
1.2 Drinking water crisis in Pakistan 2
1.3 Water reservoirs in Pakistan 3
1.4 Study area 5
1.5 Objectives 6
CHAPTER 2
MATERIAL AND METHODS

2.1 Data Acquisition 7
2.2 Sample collection 8
2.3 Physicochemical analysis 8
2.3.1 pH 9

iv



2.3.2 Temperature

2.3.3 Electrical Conductivity
2.3.4 Salts

2.3.5 Total Dissolved Solids
2.3.6 Turbidity

2.3.7 Alkalinity

2.3.8 Hardness

2.3.9 Chlorides

2.4 Microbiological analysis

2.4.1 Biochemical tests

CHAPTER 3
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1 Physicochemical analysis
3.1.1 pH

3.1.2 Temperature

3.1.3 Total dissolved solids
3.1.4 Electrical conductivity
3.2 Microbiological Analysis

3.2.1 Biochemical analysis

10

10

10

10

11

13

15

17

17

20

21

24

26

28

30

32



CONCLUSIONS

RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES

vi

33

34

35



FIGURES

Figure 1.1. Map showing Rawal Dam

Figure 1.2. Map showing Khanpur dam

Figure 2.1. Multi-parameter testr35

Figure 2.2. Turbidity meter

Figure 2.3. Slides prepared for Gram Staining

Figure 3.1. pH of water samples of Rawal dam for the month of March
Figure 3.2. pH of water samples of Rawal dam for the month of May
Figure 3.3. pH of water samples of Khanpur dam for the month of March
Figure 3.4. pH of water samples of Khanpur dam for the month of May

Figure 3.5. Temperature of water samples of Rawal dam for the month of March

Figure 3.6. Temperature of water samples of Rawal dam for the month of May

Figure 3.7. Temperature of water samples of Khanpur dam for the month of March

Figure 3.8. Temperature of water samples of Khanpur dam for the month of May

Figure 3.9. TDS of water samples of Rawal dam for the month of March

Figure 3.10. TDS of water samples of Rawal dam for the month of May

Figure 3.11. TDS of water samples of Khanpur dam for the month of March

Figure 3.12. TDS of water samples of Khanpur dam for the month of May

Figure 3.13. Electrical Conductivity of Rawal dam for the month of March

Figure 3.14. Electrical Conductivity of Rawal dam for the month of May

Figure 3.15. Electrical Conductivity of Khanpur dam for the month of March

Figure 3.16. Electrical Conductivity of Khanpur dam for the month of May

vii

11

18

22

22

23

23

26

26

27

27

28

29

29

30



TABLES

Table 2.1 GPS Coordinates for Rawal Dam Water Samples

Table 2.2 GPS Coordinates for Khanpur Dam Water Samples

Table 3.1 Results of Water Samples of Rawal Dam

Table 3.2 Results of Water Samples of Khanpur Dam

Table 3.3 Microbial counts for Rawal dam water samples

Table 3.4 Microbial counts for Khanpur dam water samples

Table 3.5 Gram staining results for Rawal dam water samples

Table 3.6 Gram staining results for Khanpur dam water samples

viii

20

21

31

31

32

32



