# ANALYSIS OF PHYSICOCHEMICAL AND MICROBIOLOGICAL PARAMETERS OF RAWAL AND KHANPUR DAMS



# By FATIMA SHAHID SULEMAN AHMED MUHAMMAD ANAS KHAN

# Department of Earth and Environmental sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

# ANALYSIS OF PHYSICOCHEMICAL AND MICROBIOLOGICAL PARAMETERS OF RAWAL AND KHANPUR DAMS



A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of BS in Environmental Sciences

# FATIMA SHAHID SULEMAN AHMED MUHAMMAD ANAS KHAN

Department of Earth and Environmental sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

#### ABSTRACT

Water resources have become increasingly limited, difficult to exploit, and often are exposed to significant amounts of pollutants. Due to increase in population and mismanagement of water reservoirs, these resources are on risk of contamination. An assessment of physicochemical and microbiological water quality parameters of Rawal and Khanpur dams was conducted to determine the water quality of both dams. The main objective of this research was to critically analyse the basic parameters of water which is consumed by the twin cities of Rawalpindi and Islamabad.

Water samples were collected from five different points of the Rawal and Khanpur dams by the months of March and May, 2019 with the furthest sampling points upstream situated at the Korang and Haro rivers entring into Rawal and Khanpur dams. Physicochemical and biological parameters (temperature, total dissolved solids, pH, turbidity, electrical conductivity, chlorides, hardness, total bacterial colonies, salmonella shigella and total coliforms) were analyzed in chemistry lab of Bahria University Islamabad. Despite the increase in parameters concentration from upstream to downstream, most parameter concentrations were within the permissible limits of World Health Organization (WHO).

Results for microbiological analysis showed that water samples contain high microbial counts of different pathogenic bacteria like Coliform, Salmonella and Shigella in Rawal dam as compared to Khanpur dam. It is recommended that regulatory authorities are subject to monitor the quality and quantity of drinking water of the country. It needs immediate attention from government as well as public participation.

i

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

To start with, all praise to God Almighty who is the supreme power. We are grateful to our supervisor Ms. Saima Akbar, Senior lecturer, Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University Islamabad for her assistance in research work that greatly improved the manuscript.

We would like to thank our Head of Department, Earth and Environmental sciences, Professor Dr. Tahseenullah Khan, for providing guidance and support to us. Special thanks to our teachers, Dr. Asma and Syed Umairullah Jamil, for their assistance.

Many thanks to Sir Imtiaz, lab assistant of Bahria University Islamabad and all the faculty members of department of Earth and Environmental sciences for their cooperation, guidance and motivation.

We would like to thank our parents who are always there cheering up and giving us strength through all the times. Last but not the least we cannot forget the support of our family and friends, encouraging us throughout the research work.

### ABBREVIATIONS

АРНА	American Public Health Association
WHO	World Health Organization
CFU	Colony Forming Unit
EPA	Environmental Protection Agency
EMB	Eosin Methyl Blue
SS	Salmonella Shigella
NA	Nutrient Agar
EC	Electrical Conductivity
NTU	Nephelometric Turbidity Unit
TDS	Total Dissolved Solid
PCRWR	Pakistan Council for Research in Water Resources
GOP	Government of Pakistan
UNO	United Nation Organization
WWF	World Wild Fund
EDTA	Ethylenediamine tetraacetic acid

### CONTENTS

ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	ii
ABBREVIATIONS	iii
FIGURES	vii
TABLES	viii

### CHAPTER 1

## INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background	1
1.2	Drinking water crisis in Pakistan	2
1.3	Water reservoirs in Pakistan	3
1.4	Study area	5
1.5	Objectives	6

#### CHAPTER 2

### MATERIAL AND METHODS

2.1	Data Acquisition	7
2.2	Sample collection	8
2.3	Physicochemical analysis	8
2.3.	1 pH	9

2.3.2 Temperature	9
2.3.3 Electrical Conductivity	10
2.3.4 Salts	10
2.3.5 Total Dissolved Solids	10
2.3.6 Turbidity	10
2.3.7 Alkalinity	11
2.3.8 Hardness	13
2.3.9 Chlorides	15
2.4 Microbiological analysis	17
2.4.1 Biochemical tests	17

### CHAPTER 3

#### **RESULTS AND DISCUSSION**

3.1 Physicochemical analysis	20
3.1.1 pH	21
3.1.2 Temperature	24
3.1.3 Total dissolved solids	26
3.1.4 Electrical conductivity	28
3.2 Microbiological Analysis	30
3.2.1 Biochemical analysis	32

CONCLUSIONS	33
RECOMMENDATIONS	34
REFERENCES	35

## FIGURES

Figure 1.1. Map showing Rawal Dam	5
Figure 1.2. Map showing Khanpur dam	6
Figure 2.1. Multi-parameter testr35	9
Figure 2.2. Turbidity meter	11
Figure 2.3. Slides prepared for Gram Staining	18
Figure 3.1. pH of water samples of Rawal dam for the month of March	22
Figure 3.2. pH of water samples of Rawal dam for the month of May	22
Figure 3.3. pH of water samples of Khanpur dam for the month of March	23
Figure 3.4. pH of water samples of Khanpur dam for the month of May	23
Figure 3.5. Temperature of water samples of Rawal dam for the month of March	24
Figure 3.6. Temperature of water samples of Rawal dam for the month of May	24
Figure 3.7. Temperature of water samples of Khanpur dam for the month of March	25
Figure 3.8. Temperature of water samples of Khanpur dam for the month of May	25
Figure 3.9. TDS of water samples of Rawal dam for the month of March	26
Figure 3.10. TDS of water samples of Rawal dam for the month of May	26
Figure 3.11. TDS of water samples of Khanpur dam for the month of March	27
Figure 3.12. TDS of water samples of Khanpur dam for the month of May	27
Figure 3.13. Electrical Conductivity of Rawal dam for the month of March	28
Figure 3.14. Electrical Conductivity of Rawal dam for the month of May	29
Figure 3.15. Electrical Conductivity of Khanpur dam for the month of March	29
Figure 3.16. Electrical Conductivity of Khanpur dam for the month of May	30

### TABLES

Table 2.1 GPS Coordinates for Rawal Dam Water Samples	7
Table 2.2 GPS Coordinates for Khanpur Dam Water Samples	8
Table 3.1 Results of Water Samples of Rawal Dam	20
Table 3.2 Results of Water Samples of Khanpur Dam	21
Table 3.3 Microbial counts for Rawal dam water samples	31
Table 3.4 Microbial counts for Khanpur dam water samples	31
Table 3.5 Gram staining results for Rawal dam water samples	32
Table 3.6 Gram staining results for Khanpur dam water samples	32